
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the PERSONNEL Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
5.   UNISON REPRESENTATIVE 

 
 

 Verbal presentation from Linda Boyer – Unison Branch 
Secretary 
 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
6.   PAY POLICY UPDATE (STATEMENT) 2024/2025 

 
(Pages 7 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Resources & Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
  

 

 
7.   RIBBLE VALLEY TAAF WORKSTREAM NETWORK LEAD 

- CHANGES TO ESTABLISHMENT 
 

(Pages 29 - 30) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed. 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
8.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF UNION FACILITIES AGREEMENT 

 
(Pages 31 - 40) 

 Report of the Director of Resources & Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
 

 

 
9.   HR DATA RETENTION POLICY 

 
(Pages 41 - 42) 

 Report of the Director of Resources & Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
  

 

 
10.   CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORTING 

 
(Pages 43 - 50) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 
 
11.   MEMBERSHIP OF WORKING GROUP 

 
(Pages 51 - 52) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 
 
12.   MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS 

 
 

 None. 
 

 
 
13.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 
 
14.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
15.   PAYMENT OF HONORARIA 

1 
Report of the Chief Executive enclosed. 
 
 

(Pages 53 - 54) 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
16.   GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE 

1 
Report of the Director of Resources & Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
 

(Pages 55 - 60) 

 
17.   FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT REQUEST 

1 
Report of the Chief Executive enclosed 
 
 

(Pages 61 - 70) 

Electronic agendas sent to members of Personnel – Councillor Karl Barnsley, Councillor 
Susan Bibby, Councillor David Birtwhistle, Councillor Derek Brocklehurst, Councillor 
Rosemary (Rosie) Elms (Chair), Councillor Steve Farmer, Councillor Stewart Fletcher, 
Councillor Simon Hore and Councillor Donna O'Rourke. 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Personnel 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 25 October 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Elms (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
K Barnsley 
S Bibby 
D Birtwhistle 
R Corney 
 

S Hore 
L Jameson 
D O'Rourke 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors  R Ray and R Walsh. 
 
 

401 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies from the meeting were received from Councillor S Farmer. 
 

402 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

403 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  

404 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

405 SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report to request 
that Committee approve the Council’s revised Safeguarding Policy. 
  
The Council’s Safeguarding Children’s and Vulnerable Adults Policy had been in 
place for a number of years. Recent amendments to legislation had led to a number 
of changes being required to the policy, together with other changes such as contact 
numbers. The opportunity had also been taken to make the policy easier to read, this 
followed discussions at the District Safeguarding group, where district leads had 
discussed current issues and best practice.  
  
The policy would continue to be included in the staff handbook along with an 
accompanying booklet to help staff understand how they could help with the Council’s 
duty in respect of safeguarding, which was seen as everyone’s responsibility. 
  
UNISON had been consulted in regards to the new policy, and staff would be made 
aware of the new policy in a number of ways.  Staff e-learning and training would also 
be revised. A briefing would also be arranged for Councillors, along with access to the 
staff e-training package. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

  
The revised policy was included in the report for Members consideration. Members 
supported the policy and it was asked that an addition be made to the start of the 
‘Taking Action’ flowchart on page 11 of the policy, to state ‘Is there a serious and 
immediate threat to a family/child/young person.’ 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.     Approve the revised Safeguarding Policy as attached to the report with an 
addition to ‘Taking Action’ flowchart so that it states ‘family/child/young person’ 
at each stage. 
  

2.     Approve that the Safeguarding Policy is used to revise the staff handbook. 
  

3.     Approve the arrangement of a series of briefings for staff and Councillors. 
 

406 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes from working groups. 
 

407 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

408 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
  

409 PAYMENT OF HONORARIA  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report that Committee consider a payment of 
honorarium to a member of staff who had covered the duties of a more senior post. 
  
The factors and financial implications to be considered when assessing the 
application were set out in the report.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the Honorarium payment to the member of staff as set out in the report. 
 

410 GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report informing 
members of general staffing matters since the last Committee meeting. The report 
included information on appointments and resignations, internal movements, 
establishment changes, training, and retirements. 
  
The report noted that 2 new staff had been appointed between 16 August 2023 and 
15 October 2023 and that there had been 5 leavers in the same period. The report 
also noted that a member of staff had completed Qualification training, and there had 
been 2 unreported work experience placements during the previous reporting period 
which had been arranged at short notice. Letters of thanks were to be sent to the staff 
who have left the Council, where appropriate. 
  
  

Page 4



 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.48 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Tait rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  

 
meeting date: 17 JANUARY 2023 
title: PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/25 
submitted by: JANE PEARSON – DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE & DIRECTOR OF 

RESOURCES  
principal author: DAWN EVANS-STOREY – HEAD OF HR 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To review the Council’s Pay Policy Statement in accordance with the Localism Act 

2011. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions: 
 

• Council’s Ambitions: The effective control and implementation of remuneration 
across the organisation supports our ambition to be a well-managed Council.   
 

• Corporat
[...]
his report may have the following implications: 
 

• Resources: No financial implications. 
 

• Technical, Environmental and Legal: Failure to comply with the requirements of 
the Act could result in sanctions. 
 

• Political: There are no political implications. 
 

• Reputation: Failure to comply could result in negative publicity and potentially on 
a national scale. 

 
• Equality and Diversity: For all RVBC Policies and Strategies and in line with the    

Council’s approach to equalities, an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) checklist 
has been completed and a full EIA is not required. This will identify the potential 
impact of the organisation’s policies, services and functions on its residents and 
staff, and will actively look for negative or adverse impacts of policies, services, 
and functions on any of the nine protected characteristics outlined in the Equality 
Act 2010.    
 

 
5. RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1  Receive the report. 
 
5.2 Recommend the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 for approval by Full Council at its 

meeting on 5 March 2024.  
 
 

 
DAWN EVANS-STOREY    JANE PEARSON 
HEAD OF HR DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE & DIRECTOR OF 

RESOURCES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
APPENDIX A 
Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 
 
For further information please ask for Dawn Evans-Storey, ext 4402 

Page 8



APPENDIX A  

January 2024 

 
 

PAY POLICY 
STATEMENT 2024/2025 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

CONTENTS 
 

 
1. Introduction and Purpose........................................................................................... 1 
2. Other legislation relevant to pay and remuneration .................................................... 1 
3. Definition of Officers Covered by the Policy Statement .............................................. 1 
4. Pay Structure ............................................................................................................. 2 
5. Senior Management Remuneration ..........................................................
[...]
nt from employees who are members of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme must be authorised by the: 
 

- Corporate Management Team; 
 - the relevant Director; 
 - Head of Human Resources. 
 
8.4 Applications for flexible retirement will be submitted to Personnel Committee for 

approval. 
 
8.5 Applications for flexible retirement from the Chief Executive, Directors or Heads of 

Service must have the approval of Personnel and Policy and Finance Committees. 

 
Signatures: 
 
……………………………………………… Chief Executive 
 

Page 27



 

 18 

……………………………………………… Head of HR  
 
……………………………………………… UNISON Branch Secretary 

 

Page 28



 

1 

 
RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
meeting date: 17 JANUARY 2024 
title: ESTABLISHMENT INCREASE WITHIN COMMUNITY SERVICES  
submitted by:      MARK BEVERIDGE, HEAD OF CULTURAL SERVICES 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To request that Committee approve an increase of one fixed term post in Community 
Services, to help deliver the Together an Active Future (TaAF) project. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

• Community Objectives    } 

•  Corporate Priorities         } 

• Other Considerations    } 
 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Council has since 2019 been part of the Sport England funded project in Pennine 
Lancashire to increase activity levels in the Borough. The project is fully funded from 
Sport England and BwD are the accountable body for the project on behalf of all the 
partners, (RVBC, Hyndburn, Burnley, Rossendale, and Pendle) 

 
2.2 The first phase of the work (Pathfinder) has now been completed and the second 

phase (Accelerator) which will end in 2025 has now commenced. 
 
2.3 To enable this phase to be completed a new post is being proposed to be added to the 

establishment, the post is titled as a TaAF Work Stream Network Lead. 
  
3 ISSUES 

3.1 It is intended that the post if agreed would be advertised externally, with any successful 
candidate recruited started as soon as po
[...]
nt by the addition of the full time 37 hour per 

week post on a fixed term contract until December 2025. 
 
 
 
 
MARK BEVERIDGE 
HEAD OF CULTURAL AND LEISURE SERVICES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
For further information please ask for Mark Beveridge 01200 425111 

Page 30



  

 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 

 

meeting date: WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 
title: ANNUAL REVIEW OF UNION FACILITIES AGREEMENT 
submitted by: JANE PEARSON– DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE & DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

principal author: DAWN EVANS-STOREY – HEAD OF HR 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 

1.1 To update Members on the operation of the Union Facilities Agreement over the last 
12 months. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions: 

 

• Community Objectives – None. 
 

• Corporate Priorities – Monitoring of time spent on union matters ensures that we 
meet our main objective to be “a well-managed Council providing efficient services 
based on identified customer needs.” 

 

• Other considerations – To ensure that the Council can accurately fulfil the 
requirements of the Local Government Transparency code and that time spent on 
union duties by representatives is effective, proportionate and does not affect 
service delivery. 

 

2 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) issued a revised 
Transparency Code in October 2014, which specified what open data local authorities 
must publish. One category of data was specifically concerned with time spent on 
union duties and the Code specified that Councils must publish the following items of 
information: 

 

• Total number (absolute and full-time equivalent) of staff who are union 
representatives (including general, learning and health and safety representatives). 

 

• Total number (absolute and full-time equivalent) of union representatives who 
devote at least 50 per cent of their time to union duties. 

 

• Names of all Trade Unions represented in the local authority. 
 

• Basic estimate of spending on unions (calculated as the number of full-time 
equivalent days spent on union duties multiplied by the average salary). 

 

• Basic estimate of spending on unions as a percentage of the total pay bill 
(calculated as the number of full-time equivalent days spent on union duties 
multiplied by the average salary divided by the total pay bill). 

 
2.2 At the point the Code was introduced the Council did not have a system or arrangement 

in place to record the information required. 
 

2.3 The Council recognises UNISON as the official representative and negotiation body 
for staff and the current Branch Secretary is Linda Boyer from the Community Services 
Department. 

INFORMATION 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



  

3 ISSUES 
 

3.1 In order to meet the requirements of the Code and to more effectively manage the 
amount of time spent on union duties we worked with Linda to reach agreement on a 
formal Facilities Agreement. 

 
3.2 The Agreement was formally agreed in June 2016. A copy of the Agreement is 

attached at Appendix A. 
 

3.3 As part of the Agreement, we confirmed that Linda could have 3hrs per week (1hr per 
day on Monday morning, Wednesday afternoon and Friday morning respectively) as 
designated ‘surgery’ time when UNISON members could make appointments to 
discuss matters with her or for her to complete UNISON admin work. This system has 
worked very successfully throughout the year. In addition to the ‘surgery’ time, Linda 
also has regular meetings with myself and accompanies UNISON members at various 
meetings. 

 
3.4 In order to meet the requirements of the Transparency Code we now keep a record of 

time spent on union duties and for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 this can be 
broken down as follows: 

 
Time spent at Regional meetings, UNISON Conference 82hrs.  
and training 
Time spent dealing with Internal meetings* 23hrs. 33 mins 

 

Total 105 hrs. 33 mins = approximately 14.5 days 
(based on a standard day of 7hrs 24 mins) 

 

For 2021/2022 (April 2021 to March 2022) the total number of hours was 125 hrs. 11 mins 
i.e. approximately 17 days (based on a standard day of 7hrs 24 mins).  
 
* This includes regular monthly meetings with HR, CMT meetings, Job Evaluation work and accompanying 
staff at HR related meetings. 

 

We will use this data to meet the criteria outlined in section 2 above. 
 

3.5 The Facilities Agreement has worked very well over the course of the last 12 months, 
and I will continue to produce an annual report to Committee for information purposes. 

 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 

 

• Resources: The Facilities Agreement ensures that time spent on union duties 
represents an effective use of time and fits in with department workloads. 

 

• Technical, Environmental and Legal: We are required to publish specific 
information to meet the demands of the Local Government Transparency Code. 

 

• Political: No implications identified. 
 

• Reputation: No implications identified. 
 

• Equality and Diversity: For all RVBC Policies and Strategies and in line with the Council’s 
approach to equalities, an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) checklist has been 
completed and a full EIA is not required. This will identify the potential impact of the 
organisation’s policies, services and functions on its residents and staff, and will actively 
look for negative or adverse impacts of policies, services, and functions on any of the 
nine protected characteristics outlined in the Equality Act 2010.  

Page 32



  

5 CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 The data recorded and collated will enable us to publish the necessary information to 
meet the requirements of the Local Government Transparency Code. 

 
 

DAWN EVANS-STOREY  JANE PEARSON 
HEAD OF HR DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

 
For further information please ask for Dawn Evans-Storey, ext. 4402

Page 33



 

 

 

Page 34



 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

FACILITIES 
AGREEMENT 

TIME OFF FOR 
TRADE UNION DUTIES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
gital personnel files that are categorised, dated 

and can be re-cleansed in line with timeframes within the HR Data Retention Policy 
as needed. 

 
3.2 Personnel files for previous employees who were employed by us up to six years ago 

have been weeded and stored digitally should they be required for any employment 
claims. 

 
3.3  Files for previous employees over six years have been confidentially destroyed. 
 
4 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The project has been a great success and has now concluded. Files dating back to the 

1970’s have been cleansed. The initial estimated figure was around 3,000 files, 
however around 4,500 were identified. 

 

INFORMATION

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 
 
DAWN EVANS-STOREY JANE PEARSON 
HEAD OF HR DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE & 

DIRECTOR OF RESUORCES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Decision Item 606. Agenda Item 13 from 18 January 2023 
 
For further information please ask for Dawn Evans-Storey, extension 4402 
 

Page 42



 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  

   
 

meeting date: WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 
title: 2021/2022 AND 2022/2023 YEAR-END PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 
submitted by: MARSHAL SCOTT, CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
principal author: JAQUI HOULKER – PRINCIPAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE OFFICER 

 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To inform committee about year-end reports for 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 that detail 
performance against our local performance indicators. 

1.2 Performance monitoring is essential to ensure that the Council is delivering effectively 
against its agreed priorities, both in terms of the national agenda and local needs. 

1.3 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

• Community Objectives –  

• Corporate Priorities –  

• Other Considerations -  

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Performance Indicators are an important driver of improvement and allow authorities, 
their auditors, inspectors, elected members and service users to judge how well 
services are performing. 

2.2 A rationale has been sought for maintain
[...]
VICES AND CIVIC OFFICER 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To note that the membership of the Working Group under the remit of this Committee 
for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2023/2024 remains unchanged following 
changes to political groups. 

 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s objectives and priorities – 

• Community Objectives – to be a well managed council providing effective services. 
• Corporate Priorities - to protect and enhance the existing environmental quality of our 

area; to help make people’s lives healthier and safer. 
• Other Considerations – to work in partnership with other bodies in pursuit of the 

Council’s aims and objectives. 
 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Committee approved the appointment of Members to the HR Working Group for 
2023/24 on 7 June 2023. 

 
2.2 Based on the then political balance the membership of the Working Group included 

five members consisting of two Conservatives, one Liberal Democrat, one Labour 
and one Independent Group Councillor.  

  
The membership of the working group was as follows: 

  
Councillors R Elms, S Farmer, D O’Rourke, K Barnsley, and D Birtwhistle. 

 
3       ISSUES 

3.1 Following political group changes, the revised membership of the Planning and 
Development Committee based on the new political balance was confirmed at the 
meeting of the Full Council 12 December 2023 as follows: 

CONSERVATIV
E 
 
(4) 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCR
AT 
(1) 

LABOUR 
 
(2) 

PROGRESSIVE 
LIBERAL GROUP 
(1) 

INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 
(1) 

GREEN 
 
(0) 

INDEPENDENT 
 
(0) 

Sue Bibby Donna 
O’Rourke 

Karl Barnsley Stewart Fletcher David 
Birtwhistle 

  

Rosie Elms (C)  Derek 
Brocklehurst 

    

Steve Farmer 
(VC) 

      

Simon Hore       

INFORMATION

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



-2- 

 

3.2 All members of the HR Working group remain Members on the Committee and the 
membership therefore remains unchanged. 

 

4 RISK ASSESSMENT 

4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: - 

• Resources – the costs associated with working groups are included in the budget 
for 2023/24. 

• Technical, Environment and Legal – none. 

• Political – none. 

• Reputation – none. 

 

5 CONCLUSION 

5.1 Committee is asked to note that the membership of the HR Working Group remains 
unchanged as follows: 

Councillors R Elms, S Farmer, D O’Rourke, K Barnsley, and D Birtwhistle. 
 

 

 
REBECCA HODGSON MARSHAL SCOTT 
ADMINISTRATION OFFICER CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1 Agenda and Minutes of Personnel Committee 7 June 2023 
2 Agenda and Minutes of Full Council 12 December 2023 

 
For further information please contact Rebecca Hodgson at rebecca.hodgson@ribblevalley.gov.uk.    
 

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Pay Policy Update (Statement) 2024/2025
	Pay Policy Statement 17.1.24 FINAL

	7 Ribble Valley TaAF Workstream Network Lead - Changes to Establishment
	REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

	8 ANNUAL REVIEW OF UNION FACILITIES AGREEMENT
	POLICY Facilities Agreement Time Off for Trade Union Duties FINAL 17.1.24
	Contents
	Agreement Administration
	Ownership
	Version control and review date
	Equality implications
	Supporting documents or legislation relating to this policy
	FACILITIES AGREEMENT TIME OFF FOR TRADE UNION DUTIES



	9 HR DATA RETENTION POLICY
	10 Corporate Plan Performance Reporting
	11 Membership of Working Group
	15 Payment of Honoraria
	16 General staffing update
	ADDITIONAL NOTE ON GENERAL STAFFING 17 JANUAR 2024 RE EMERGENCY PLANNING + PRIVATE WATER SUPPLIES

	17 Flexible Retirement Request
	EARLY_RETIREMENT_POLICY




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Personnel 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 17 January 2024, starting at 18:30 
Present:  Councillor R Elms (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
K Barnsley 
S Bibby 
D Birtwhistle 
 

D Brocklehurst 
S Farmer 
S Hore 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive and Head of Human Resources 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor S Atkinson  
 

568 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies from the meeting were received from Councillors S Fletcher and D 
O’Rourke. 
 

569 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

570 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

571 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

572 UNISON REPRESENTATIVE  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

573 PAY POLICY UPDATE (STATEMENT) 2024/2025  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
Committee to review the Council’s Pay Policy Statement in accordance with the 
Localism Act 2011. 
  
The Pay Policy set out the existing approach to remuneration off all posts within the 
Council, along with other details as required by the Localism Act 2011. The Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement, which was first published in 2012, had been reviewed and 
updated and a full copy was included with the report.  
  
***RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.    Receive the report. 
  

2.    Recommend the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 for approval by Full Council 
at its meeting on 5 March 2024. 



 

 
 

 
574 RIBBLE VALLEY TAAF WORKSTREAM NETWORK LEAD - CHANGES TO 

ESTABLISHMENT  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
Committee to approve an increase in the establishment of one fixed term post in 
Community Services, to help deliver the Together an Active Future (TaAF) project. 
  
The Council had been part of the Sport England funded project since 2019, 
developed to increase activity levels in the Borough. The second phase (Accelerator) 
of the project had commenced and would end in 2025. It was proposed to add a fixed 
term post ending in December 2025 titled TaAF Work Stream Network Lead to the 
establishment. The post would contribute to the delivery of the project objectives, and 
was supported by both CMT in December 2023, and Community Committee at their 
meeting on 9 January 2024. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Agree to the increase in the establishment by the addition of the full time TaAF Work 
Stream Network Lead post 37 hours per week on a fixed term contract until 
December 2025. 
 

575 ANNUAL REVIEW OF UNION FACILITIES AGREEMENT  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted an information 
report to update Members on the operation of the Union Facilities Agreement over the 
last 12 months. 
  
A record of time spent on union duties for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 
was broken down as follows:  
  

         Time spent at Regional meetings, UNISON Conference  82hrs. 
and training 
  

         Time spent dealing with Internal meetings* 23hrs. 33 mins 
  

Total 105 hrs. 33 mins = approximately 14.5 days 
(based on a standard day of 7hrs 24 mins) 
  
For 2021/2022 (April 2021 to March 2022) the total number of hours was 125 hrs 
11 mins  
i.e. approximately 17 days (based on a standard day of 7hrs 24 mins).  
  
* This included regular monthly meetings with HR, CMT meetings, Job Evaluation 
work and accompanying staff at HR related meetings. 

  
It was explained at the meeting that the Unison Branch Secretary had requested 
permission from the Council for two members of staff who acted as Unison Branch 
associates to attend one week of Union training, to facilitate succession planning 
within the Unison branch. Members were asked to consider the request and approve 
the required week off from their Council positions. Members supported the training 
and approved the request. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Agree to allow two members of staff who act as Unison Branch associates to attend 
one week of Union training. 



 

 
 

576 HR DATA RETENTION POLICY  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted an information 
report to update Members on the project of HR Data Retention Policy approved by 
Committee on 18 January 2023. 
  
All current employees now had digital personnel files that were categorized, dated, 
and could be re-cleansed in line with timeframes within the HR Data Retention Policy 
as needed. Personnel files for previous employees who were employed by the 
Council up to six years ago had been weeded and stored digitally should they be 
required for any employment claims. Files for previous employees over six years ago 
had been confidentially destroyed. In total around 4500 files had been cleansed. 
  
The project had been a great success and had now concluded.  
 

577 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORTING  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee about year-end reports 
for 2021/22 and 2022/23 that detailed performance against the Council’s local 
performance indicators. 
  
The report provided an overview of the Council’s performance up to 31 March 2023. 
Analysis showed that of the 23 Personnel key performance indicators (KPIs) that 
could be compared to target: 
  
• 43.5% (10) of the KPIs met target (green) or were on track. 

• 56.5% (13) provided data only. 

  
Of the 23 Personnel Services KPIs where performance trend could be compared over 
the years: 
  
• 31% (7) of the KPIs had improved 

• 17% (4) of the KPIs stayed the same 

• 52% (12) of the KPIs worsened 

  
The full monitoring report along with narrative on performance and targets was 
included in the report. 
  

578 MEMBERSHIP OF WORKING GROUP  
 
The Chief Executive submitted an information report to note that the membership of 
the Working Group under the remit of the Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2023/24 remained unchanged following changes to political groups. 
  
Committee had approved the appointment of Members to the HR Working Group for 
2023/24 on 7 June 2023. Following political group changes, the revised membership 
of the Personnel Committee based on the new political balance had been confirmed 
at the meeting of the Full Council 12 December 2023. 
  
The HR Working Group had not been affected and the membership therefore 
remained unchanged as follows: 
  
Councillors R Elms, S Farmer, D O’Rourke, K Barnsley, and D Birtwhistle. 
  



 

 
 

 
579 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  

 
There were no minutes from working groups. 
 

580 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

581 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
  

582 PAYMENT OF HONORARIA  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report that Committee consider payments of 
honoraria to members of staff who had covered the duties of more senior posts. 
  
The factors and financial implications to be considered when assessing the 
applications were set out in the report.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the honoraria payments to the members of staff as set out in the report. 
  
 

583 GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report informing 
members on general staffing matters since the last Committee meeting. The report 
included information on appointments and resignations, internal movements, 
establishment changes, training, and retirements. 
  
The report noted that 7 new staff had been appointed between 16 October 2023 and 
15 December 2023 and that there had been 4 leavers in the same period. The report 
noted that there had been 1 work experience placement in the reporting period. 
Letters of thanks were to be sent to the staff who had left the Council, where 
appropriate. 
  
An additional note was circulated at the meeting in regard to the Environmental 
Health Services department. Following the retirement of the Part Time Emergency 
Planning Officer in January, some of the duties of the role had been passed to the 
Councils Corporate Health & Safety Officer. However, the Environmental Health 
Department required resources in order to undertake responsibilities in private water 
supply testing. It was therefore proposed that a new part-time post of Environmental 
Technical Officer (Emergency Planning/Private Water Supplies) was added to the 
establishment, contracted to 18.5 hours per week. This would encompass both 
emergency planning and private water supply duties, therefore, the part time 
emergency planning officer would be removed from the establishment. The cost 
implications were noted in the report for consideration by Committee.  
  
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Agree to the change in the establishment by removal of the part time emergency 
planning officer and replacement with a new part-time post of Environmental 
Technical Officer (Emergency Planning/Private Water Supplies) 18.5 hours per week. 
  
 

584 FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT REQUEST  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report for Committee to consider an application for 
flexible retirement from the Chief Executive, which required approval of both 
Personnel and Policy and Finance Committee. 
  
The report reminded Committee of the eligibility criteria under the Local Government 
Pension Scheme and detailed the Council’s Early Retirement Policy.  
  
The Chief Executive had submitted his notice to retire from his fulltime position on 5 
April 2024. The Chief Executive’s request was that he be granted flexible retirement 
to allow him to continue with a reduced working week of 2.5 days until January 2025. 
The report also presented Committee with the options which required consideration 
given that the other half of the post would effectively become vacant, and the 
potential financial implications of the various options. 
  
The report noted that agreeing to the flexible retirement request would retain the 
knowledge and expertise of the Chief Executive and permit the Council 12 months to 
carefully consider the recruitment and replacement. The Chief Executive presented 
the report then left the meeting. 
  
Committee supported the flexible retirement request, and the proposed option for the 
Deputy Chief Executive to be asked to Act Up, subject to approval by Policy and 
Finance Committee.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.    Approve the flexible retirement request with effect from 6 April 2024;  
  

2.    Approve that the Director of Resource and Deputy Chief Executive is asked to 
Act Up and temporarily undertake the extra duties of CEO, 2½  days per 
week, alongside her existing role; and 
  

3.    Refer the matter to Policy and Finance Committee. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 19:18pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Tait rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


